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National Coverage Determination (NCD) 20.19 Ambulatory
Blood Pressure Monitoring (ABPM)

MLN Matters Number: MM11650 Related Change Request (CR) Number: 11650
Related CR Release Date: May 1, 2020 Effective Date: July 2, 2019
Related CR Transmittal Numbers: Implementation Date: June 16, 2020 — local
R10073CP and R10073NCD MAC edits; October 5, 2020 — Medicare systems
PROVIDER TYPES AFFECTED

This MLN Matters Article is for physicians, hospitals, and other providers billing Medicare
Administrative Contractors (MACs) for Ambulatory Blood Pressure Monitoring (ABPM) services
provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

WHAT YOU NEED TO KNOW

This article informs you that, for dates of service on and after July 2, 2019, the Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) will cover ABPM for the diagnosis of hypertension in
Medicare beneficiaries under updated criteria.

For dates of service on and after July 2, 2019, CMS will cover ABPM for the diagnosis of
hypertension in Medicare beneficiaries under the following circumstances:

1. For beneficiaries with suspected White Coat Hypertension (WCH), which is defined as
average office systolic Blood Pressure (BP) greater than 130 mm Hg but less than 160 mm
Hg or diastolic BP greater than 80 mm Hg but less than 100 mm Hg on two separate
clinic/office visits with at least two separate measurements made at each visit and with at
least two BP measurements taken outside the office which are less than 130/80 mm Hg.

2. For beneficiaries with suspected masked hypertension, which is defined as average office
BP between 120 mm Hg and 129 mm Hg for systolic BP or between 75 mm Hg and 79 mm
Hg for diastolic BP on two separate clinic/office visits with at least two separate
measurements made at each visit and with at least two BP measurements taken outside the
office which are greater than or equal to 130/80 mm Hg.

ABPM devices must be:

e Capable of producing standardized plots of BP measurements for 24 hours with daytime and night-time
windows and normal BP bands demarcated
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¢ Provided to patients with oral and written instructions, and a test run in the physician’s office must be
performed

e Interpreted by the treating physician or treating non-physician practitioner
Coverage of other indications for ABPM is at the discretion of the MACs.

NOTE: Effective for dates of service on or after July 2, 2019, for eligible patients, ABPM is
covered once per year.

When denying claims for subsequent ABPM on or after October 5, 2020, (HCPCS 93784)
because a previous claim with HCPCS 93784 is paid in claims history within the past 12
months, MACs will use the following messages:

e Claim Adjustment Reason Code (CARC) 119: Benefit maximum for this time period or
occurrence has been reached.

¢ Remittance Advice Remarks Code (RARC) N130: Consult plan benefit documents/
guidelines for information about restrictions for this service.

NOTE: Previous ABPM procedure codes 93786, 93788, and 93790 will be end-dated for claims
with dates of service on and after July 2, 2019.

BACKGROUND

ABPM is a diagnostic test that allows for the identification of various types of high BP. The
Medicare National Coverage Determinations (NCD) Manual, Section 20.19, establishes
conditions of coverage for ABPM. CMS has covered ABPM since 2001 only for those patients
with documented suspected WCH. On January 16, 2003, a technical correction for this NCD
was issued to clarify that a physician is required to perform the interpretation of the data
obtained through ABPM, but there are no requirements regarding the setting in which the
interpretation is performed.

NOTE: The ABPM claims processing instructions provided in previous CRs 2726 and 9751
should be consulted for additional information.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR 11650, consists of two transmittals. The first amends the Medicare
Claims Processing Manual and it is available at
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r10073cp.pdf. The second transmittal amends the NCD
Manual and it is at https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r10073ncd.pdf.

If you have questions, your MACs may have more information. Find their website at
http://go.cms.gov/MAC-website-list.
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https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/downloads/R109CP.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/Downloads/R1753OTN.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r10073cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r10073ncd.pdf
http://go.cms.gov/MAC-website-list
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DOCUMENT HISTORY

Date of Change‘ Description ‘
April 12, 2021 We replaced article links with links to related CRs.
May 12, 2020 Initial article released.

Disclaimer: Paid for by the Department of Health & Human Services. This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not
intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy
materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the
written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full
and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2018 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2013-2019, the American Hospital Association, Chicago, lllinois. Reproduced by CMS with permission. No portion of
the AHA copyrighted materials contained within this publication may be copied without the express written consent of the AHA. AHA
copyrighted materials including the UB-04 codes and descriptions may not be removed, copied, or utilized within any software,
product, service, solution or derivative work without the written consent of the AHA. If an entity wishes to utilize any AHA materials,
please contact the AHA at 312-893-6816. Making copies or utilizing the content of the UB-04 Manual, including the codes and/or
descriptions, for internal purposes, resale and/or to be used in any product or publication; creating any modified or derivative work of
the UB-04 Manual and/or codes and descriptions; and/or making any commercial use of UB-04 Manual or any portion thereof,
including the codes and/or descriptions, is only authorized with an express license from the American Hospital Association. To
license the electronic data file of UB-04 Data Specifications, contact Tim Carlson at (312) 893-6816. You may also contact us at
ub04@healthforum.com

The American Hospital Association (the “AHA”) has not reviewed, and is not responsible for, the completeness or accuracy of any
information contained in this material, nor was the AHA or any of its affiliates, involved in the preparation of this material, or the
analysis of information provided in the material. The views and/or positions presented in the material do not necessarily represent
the views of the AHA. CMS and its products and services are not endorsed by the AHA or any of its affiliates.
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